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*Este kit contiene piezas
de madera fabricadas

a mano por lo que
pueden haber pequenas
variaciones en las formas
de las piezas.
Herramientas no incluidas.

*Some of the wooden
parts in this kit are
handmade, for this reason
there might be some little
differences and gaps
between them.

Tools not included.

*Certaines des piéces

en bois de ce kit sont
fabriquées de facon
manuelle. Des petites
différences de forme et/
ou mesure entre elles sont
naturelles.

Outils non inclus.

*Algumas das pecas de
madeira neste conjunto
sdo feitas a mao, portanto,
poderia haver algumas
pequenas diferencas entre
eles.

Ferramentas néo incluidas.

*Einige der Holzteile

in diesem Satz sind
handgefertigt , aus diesem
Grund kénnte es einige
kleine Unterschiede und
Liicken zwischen ihnen.
Werkzeuge nicht enthalten.

*Sommige van de houten
delen in deze set zijn
handgemaakt, dus er
kunnen er enkele kleine
verschillen en tussen hen.
Gereedschap niet
inbegrepen.

PEGAR - GLUE - COLLER - KLEBEN - ATTACARE - COLAR - KLEVEN - KJIEA

NO PEGAR - DO NOT GLUE - NE PAS COLLER - KLEBEN SIE NICHT
NON INCOLLARE - NAO COLAR - NIET LIJMEN - HE lTPUKJIENBATb

PINTAR - PAINT - PEINDRE - MALEN - PITTURARE - PINTAR
SCHILDEREN - TOKPACUTb

PEGAR PEGATINAS - PLACE STICKERS - COLLER LES AUTOCOLLANTS
PLATZSTICKER - APPORRE L’ADESIVO - COLOCAR ADESIVO
PLAATS STICKERS - HAKJTIEKU

LIJAR - SAND - PONCER - SCHLEIFEN - CARTEGGIARE - LIXAR
ZAND - LUJTN®OBATb

*Alcune patrti in legno di
questo kit sono fatte a
mano, pertanto potrebbero
esserci discrepanze e
spazi eccessivi tra di esse.
Gli utensili non sono
inclusi.

*HekoTopbie 3 gepeBsiHHbIX
Aetasesi caenaHbl

BPYYHYIO, MO3TOMY OHU
MOryT HE3HaYUTENIbHO
oT/IMYaTbCH UIIN HE
MOJIHOCTBLIO COBMafaTh Ha
wBax. MHCTpyMeHTOB HeT B
Habope.




ES) CONSEJOS PARA LOS ADULTOS

- Recomendamos supervise el montaje del kit por parte del nifio.
Este juguete esta pensado para nifios mayores de 8 afios.

- Proteja de manchas la ropa del nifio y la superficie de trabajo.

- Para un resultado 6ptimo, vigile que el nifio respete cierto tiempo
de secado de las pinturas (aprox. 15 minutos) y del pegamento
(aprox. 30 minutos).

- Deseamos que disfruten del montaje de este modelo y que les
anime a compartir nuestra pasion.

DE) TIPS FUR ERWACHSEN

- Wir empfehlen lhnen den Zusammenbau des Kits bei einem Kind
zu Uberwachen. Dieses Kit ist designt flir Kinder von 8 Jahren oder
mehr.

- Schitzen Sie die Kleidung des Kindes und die Arbeitsflache vor
Flecken.

- Fir das beste Ergebnis, passen Sie auf dass das Kind die
Trockenzeit der Farbe berticksichtigt (ca. 15 min) und des Klebers
(ca. 30 min).

- Wir hoffen Sie finden Freude an dem Zusammenbau dieses
Modelles und dass es Sie motiviert ihre Leidenschaft zu teilen.

RU) KAK NMOMO4Yb CBOEMY PEBEHKY -
NPAKTUYECKWUE COBETbI 151 B3POCIIbIX.

- B3pocnbie 4omKkHbI NPUCYTCTBOBATL MK COOpKE MOAENN U
HabntoaaTh 3a AeTbMu. [leTckme Mogenu npeaHasHaueHbl Ans
[eTel BOCbMY NET U cTapLue.

- Y6eautech, yTo opexaa pebeHka n paboyas noBepXHOCTb
3alUMLLEHbI OT Kpacku 1 Knes.

- [iNs BOCTVXKEHUS HaUMyYLWMX Pe3ynbTaToB NPoCcreanTe, Ytobbl
AeTV cobrtofani CPoKN BbIChbIXaHUs Kpacky (0kono 15 MuHyT) 1
knest (okono 30 MUHYT).

- Mbl Hapgeemcs, 4To Bbl nonyuuTe yaoBonbCTBIE OT COOPKM 3TON
MOAENK 1 3TO CTaHeT Balumm xo66m!

EN) TIPS FOR THE ADULTS

- We recommend to supervise the child assembling the kit. This toy
kit is designed for children ages 8 and up.

- Protect from stain the clothing of the child and the work surface.

- For best results, ensure that the child will respect drying time of
paints (approx. 15 mins.) and adhesive (approx. 30 mins.).

-We hope you enjoy assembling this model and that it encourages
you to share our passion.

IT) CONSIGLI PER GLI ADULTI

- Vi raccomandiamo di supervisionare il bambino durante
I'operazione di montaggio del kit. Questo giocattolo & suggerito
per bambini dagli otto anni in su.

- Proteggersi da eventuali macchie sui vestiti e sulla superficie
di lavoro.

- Per i migliori risultati, assicurasi che il bambino rispetti il
tempo di essicaura vernice (circa 15 minuti) e dell'adesivo
(circa 30 minuti).

- Speriamo che tu ti diverta ad assemblare questo modello e
che ti incoraggi a condividere la nostra passione.

NL) TIPS VOOR VOLWASSENEN

- We adviseren toezicht te houden op het kind tijdens het
bouwen van deze kit. Deze kit is ontwikkeld voor kinderen van
8 jaar en ouder.

- Bescherm de kleding van het kind en het werkopperviak
tegen viekken.

- Voor de beste resultate is het nodig, dat het kind de droogtijd
van de verf (ongeveer 15 min.) en de lijm (ongeveer 30 min.) in
acht neemt.

- We hopen dat je plezier beleeft aan het bouwen van dit model
en dat het je aanmoedigt onze passie te delen.

FR) CONSEILS POUR LES ADULTES

- La supervision d'un adulte du montage ce kit est recommandée.
Ce jouet est congu pour des enfants a partir de 8 ans.

- Protégez les véterments et le plan de travail des taches de colle et
de peinture.

- Pour obtenir un meilleur résultat, surveillez que I'enfant respecte
les temps de séchage des peintures (15 minutes environ) et de la
colle (30 minutes environ).

- Partagez un bon moment de complicité avec votre enfant.

PT) CONSELHOS PARA OS ADULTOS

- Recomendamos a fiscalizagdo na montagem do kit por parte da
crianca. Este brinquedo esta pensado para criangas maiores de 8
anos.

- Proteja de nodoas na roupa da crianga e no lugar de trabalho.

- Para um resultado 6ptimo, veja bem que a crianga respeite 0
tempo de secado das pinturas (aprox. 15 minutos) e da cola (aprox
30 minutos).

- Desejamos que disfrutem da montagem do modelo e a partilhar a
nossa afi¢éo.




ES) CONSEJOS PARA NUESTROS JOVENES CONSTRUCTORES

- Asegurate de seguir y comprender las instrucciones de montaje.

- Pide ayuda a un adulto cuando lo necesites.

- Puedes diluir la pintura o limpiar el pincel con agua.

- Deja que el pegamento y la pintura sequen antes de seguir
trabajando.

- Sobre todo, pasalo bien y deja volar la imaginacion para decorar tu
juguete como mas te guste.

- Para descubrir otros fantasticos kits visita @ menudo nuestra web:
www.artesanialatina.net

DE) TIPS FUR UNSERE JUNGEN BAUMEISTER

- Stelle sicher dass du die Anleitung des Zusammenbaus verstehst.

- Frage einen Erwachsenen um Hilfe falls notwendig.

- Du kannst den Kleber und die Farbe mit Wasser verdinnen.

- Von allen Dingen, lasse deiner Fantasie freien Lauf und dekoriere

das Spielzeug wie du wiischst.

- Um mehr fantastische Kits zu entdecken, besuche unsere website:
ww.artesanialatina.net

RU) MPAKTUYECKUE COBETbI /14 FOHbIX MOLEIUCTOB.

- BHumaTensHo npouTuTe MHCTPYKUMIO, ybeauTecs, Yto Bam Bce
MOHSATHO, W CriedymTe el B Bpemsi COopku Moaeny.

- MonpocuTe B3poCmbIX O MOMOLLM UK COBETE B CRyyae
HeobxoauMocTy.

- Bbl MOXeTe pa3BecTy kpacky BOLOW UMK BbIMbITb KUCTOUKI BOLOW
nocrne 1crnorb30BaHNS.

- [laiiTe Kpacke 1 Kneto BbICOXHYTb, WU TOMIbKO NOTOM NPUCTyNainTe K
cnegytoLLemy atany coopKu.

- Camoe rnaBHoe - HacnaxaanmTecb MOAENMPOBAHUEM U CaMU
NpuoyMainTe Kak eLwgé MOXHO YKpacuTb MUrpyLuky!

- MocewaitTe HaL calT perynspHo, Mbl BCe BpeMs obaBonsem
HOBble MOZENN:

www.artesanialatina.net

EN) TIPS FOR OUR YOUNG BUILDERS

- Be sure to follow and understand the assembly instructions.
- Ask an adult for help when you need it.

- You can dilute the paint or clean the brush with water.

- Let the glue and paint to dry before continuing working.

- Above all, enjoy yourselves and let your imagination fly to
decorate your toy as you like.

- To discover other fantastic kits visit our website often:
www.artesanialatina.net

IT) SUGGERIMENTI PER | NOSTRI GIOVANI MODELLISTI
- Assicurati di aver ben capito le istruzioni di assemblaggio e
seguile attentamente.

- Chiedi 'aiuto di un adulto se ne hai bisogno.

- Puoi diluire la vernice o pulire il pennello con acqua.

- Fai asciugare bene la colla e la vernice prima di continuare il
tuo lavoro.

- Prima di tutto divertiti e lascia volare la tua fantasia per
decorare la tua giocattolo come piu’ ti piace.

- Visita spesso il ns. Sito web per scoprire altri fantastici kits:
www.artesanialatina.net

NL) TIPS VOOR JONGE BOUWERS

- Wees er zeker van dat je de bouwinstructies volgt en begrijpt.

- Vraag een volwassene om hulp als je dat nodig hebt.

- Je kan de verf met water verdunnen en het penseel met
water schoonmaken.

- Laat de lijm en verf drogen voordat je verder gaat.

- Boven alles: Veel plezier en gebruik je fantasie bij het
decoreren van de speelgoed zoals jij dat wilt.

FR) CONSEILS POUR NOS JEUNES MODELISTES

- Suit correctement la notice et respecte les instructions de montage,
notamment la Iégende.

- Demande a un adulte de t'aider si tu en as besoin.

- Respecte les temps de séchage de la colle et des peintures. Tu
peux diluer la colle et les peintures en y rajoutant un peu d’eau.

- Profite de nos conseils et astuces de montage.

- Amuse-toi et partage ton plaisir avec ta famille et amis!

- Visite notre site www.artesanialatina.net pour découvrir d’autres
modeles fascinants.

PT) CONSELHOS PARA OS NOSSOS JOVENES CONSTRUCTORES
- Fiscalizar bem as instruges de montafem.

- Pede ajuda a um adulto cuando for precisso.

- Podes diluir a pintura o limpar o pincel com agua.

- Deixa que a cola e a pintura sequem ben a pos continuar o
trabalho.

-0 mais importante, goza e deixa voar a tua imaginag&o na
decoragéo do teu brinquedo ao teu gosto.

- Para descobrir otros fantasticos kits podes ver a nossa web:
www.artesanialatina.net




CONTENIDO DEL KIT - KIT CONTENTS - CONTENU DU KIT - KIT INHALT
CONTENUTO DEL KIT - CONTEUDO DO KIT - INHOUD KIT - YTO ECTb B HABOPE

- Cola, pincel, pinturas

- White glue, brush, paints

- Colle blanche, pinceau, peintures
- WeiBer Kleber, Pinsel, Farben

- Colla bianca, pennello, vernici

- Cola branca, escova, pinturas

- Lijm, penseel, verven

- KINEW, KNCTOYKa, Kpackm

- Piezas de madera - Pegatinas

- Wooden parts - Stickers

- Piéces en bois - Autocollants
- Holz Teile - Sticker

- Parti in legno - Adesivo

- Pecas de madeira - Adesivo

- Houten onderdelen - Stickers

- oeTanuv n3 gepesa - Haknemnku
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CONTENIDO DEL KIT - KIT CONTENTS - CONTENU DU KIT - KIT INHALT
CONTENUTO DEL KIT - CONTEUDO DO KIT - INHOUD KIT - YTO ECTb B HABOPE
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- Papel de lija - Piezas cortadas por laser

- Sand paper - Laser cut parts

- Papier de verre - Piéces découpées au laser
- Sandpapier - Laserschneidteile

- Carta vetrata - Pezzi tagliati a laser

- Papel de lixa - Pecas cortadas a laser

- Schuurpapier - Laser gesneden onderdelen

- HOXKOa4vHaa 6ymara - [leTanu Bbipe3aHHble JTa3epom
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OPTION A




INSTRUCGIONES - INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCTIONS - ANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI - INSTRUGOES - BOUWBECHRIJVING - UHCTPYKLIUMK




INSTRUCGIONES - INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCTIONS - ANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI - INSTRUGOES - BOUWBECHRIJVING - UHCTPYKLIUMK




INSTRUCGIONES - INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCTIONS - ANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI - INSTRUGOES - BOUWBECHRIJVING - UHCTPYKLIUMK




INSTRUCGIONES - INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCTIONS - ANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI - INSTRUGOES - BOUWBECHRIJVING - UHCTPYKLIUMK




INSTRUCGIONES - INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCTIONS - ANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI - INSTRUGOES - BOUWBECHRIJVING - UHCTPYKLIUMK




INSTRUCGIONES - INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCTIONS - ANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI - INSTRUGOES - BOUWBECHRIJVING - UHCTPYKLIUMK




INSTRUCGIONES - INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCTIONS - ANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI - INSTRUGOES - BOUWBECHRIJVING - UHCTPYKLIUMK




INSTRUCGIONES - INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCTIONS - ANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI - INSTRUGOES - BOUWBECHRIJVING - UHCTPYKLIUMK




INSTRUCGIONES - INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCTIONS - ANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI - INSTRUGOES - BOUWBECHRIJVING - UHCTPYKLIUMK




INSTRUCGIONES - INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCTIONS - ANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI - INSTRUGOES - BOUWBECHRIJVING - UHCTPYKLIUMK




INSTRUCGIONES - INSTRUCTIONS - INSTRUCTIONS - ANWEISUNGEN
ISTRUZIONI - INSTRUGOES - BOUWBECHRIJVING - UHCTPYKLIUMK




EJEMPLO - EXAMPLE - EXEMPLE - BEISPIEL - ESEMPIO
EXEMPLO - VOOBEELD - NPUMEP

ALL-ROAD TEAH

e
ALL-ROAD TEAM

Pdsalo en grande y deja volar la imaginacién para decorar tu juguete como mds te guste. Divertiti e lascia volare la tua fantasia per decorare la tua giocattolo come piu’ ti piace.

Enjoy yourselves and let your imagination fly to decorate your toy as you like. Goza e deixa voar a tua imaginacdo na decoragdo do teu brinquedo ao teu gosto.

Amuse-toi et partage ton plaisir avec ta famille et amis! Hacaaxgarimecb mogeAnpoBaHuem n camm npugymasime Kak elué MoXKHO yKpacumb urpyiuky!
Lasse deiner Fantasie freien Lauf und dekoriere das Spielzeug wie du wiischst. Veel plezier en gebruik je fantasie bij het decoreren van de speelgoed zoals jij dat wilt.



